

F.SRC/NCTE/APSO2552, SRCAPP220/D.Ed, D.El.Ed.-AI/AP/2022

(140978-140982)

Dated:

04 FEB 2023

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4
WITHDRAWAL ORDER

WHEREAS, the recognition was granted to the institution namely, **Nova D.Ed. College, Plot No. 47/1B, Ibrahimpatnam Village & Post Office, Ibrahimpatnam Taluk, Vijayawada City, Krishna District – 521456, Andhra Pradesh** for **D.Ed & D.El.Ed-AI** programme as per following details:-

- (i) The SRC vide Order No F.SRC/NCTE/D.Ed/2005-2006/2223 for conducting D.Ed course of two-year duration with an annual intake of 50 students from the academic sessions 2005-2006.
- (ii) The SRC vide order No. F.SRO/SRCAPP220/D.El.Ed-AI/AP/2015-16/66099 for conducting D.El.Ed.-AI programme of two-year duration with an annual intake of 50 students (one unit) from the academic sessions 2015-2016.

2. **AND WHEREAS**, the Southern Regional Committee (SRC) in its 412th meeting held on 5th & 6th July 2022 took note about non-functioning of the website of the institutions which is mandatory requirement as per NCTE Regulations, 2014. In view of the non-compliance, the Regional Committee advised the Regional Director, SRC to issue Show Cause Notice to all such institution seeking infrastructure and instructional details along with GIS location at the earliest. Accordingly, as per decision of the SRC, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution on 18.08.2022 but institution has failed to submit the reply of Show Cause Notice. Therefore, the Final Show Cause Notice issued on 16.09.2022.

2. **AND WHEREAS**, the SRC in its 419th Meeting held on 13th January, 2023 considered the matter and decided as under: -

The original files of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time carefully considered by the SRC and the following observations were made: -

- (i) The institution failed to submit reply to the Final Show Cause Notice dated 16.09.2022.
- (ii) **Further it is also observed that the institution has not filled Performance Appraisal Report (PAR)**

Hence the recognition granted **Nova D.Ed College, 47/1 B, Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna, Andhra Pradesh** for **D.Ed. & D.El.Ed-AI course** is withdrawn under Section 17(1) of NCTE Act, 1993. No fresh admissions are permitted now onwards. However, if any student is pursuing **D.Ed. & D.El.Ed-AI programme** is allowed to continue till they complete the course. On withdrawal of recognition, the affiliation if any granted under Clause 8(10) of NCTE Regulation, 2014 by the concerned affiliating body shall also be withdrawn.

However, the FDRs towards Reserve Fund and Endowment Fund/ No Objection Certificate (NOC) for encashment of FDRs will be issued by the Regional Director as per the general resolution taken by the SRC."

4. **NOW THEREFORE**, in exercise of the powers vested u/s 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Southern Regional Committee hereby withdraw the recognition granted to **Nova D.Ed. College, Plot No. 47/1B, Ibrahimpatnam Village & Post Office, Ibrahimpatnam Taluk, Vijayawada City, Krishna District – 521456, Andhra Pradesh** for conducting **D.Ed. & D.El.Ed-AI** programme of two-year duration with an annual intake of 50 students. No fresh admissions are permitted now onwards. However, if any student is pursuing **D.Ed. & D.El.Ed-AI programme** is allowed to continue till they complete the course.

5. Further, the institution and affiliating body is hereby informed about the following provision of Section 17(4) of NCTE Act: -

"If an institution offers any course or training in teacher education after the coming into force of the order withdrawing Recognition under sub-section (1) or where an institution offering a course or training in teacher education immediately before the appointed day fails or neglects to obtain recognition or permission under this Act, the qualification in teacher education obtained pursuant to such course or training or after undertaking a course or training in such institution, shall not be treated as a valid qualification for purpose of employment under the Central Government, any State Government or University, or in any school, College or other Educational Body aided by the Central Government or any State Government."

6. Further, if the institution is not satisfied with the Order, it may prefer an Appeal under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 through "online mode" available on NCTE's website www.ncte-india.org within 60 days from the date of issue of this order. The guidelines for filing appeal may be seen on NCTE's website.

By Order,

(Madan Singh Yadav)
Regional Director
03/02/23

The Manager,
Govt. of India Press,
Department of Publications (Gazette Section),
Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Copy to: -

1. **The Principal,**
Nova D.Ed. College,
Plot No. 47/1B, Ibrahimpatnam Village & Post Office,
Ibrahimpatnam Taluk, Vijayawada City,
Krishna District – 521456, Andhra Pradesh.

2. **The Secretary,**
Nova Educational Society,
Plot No. 47/1B, T.V.Relay Station Road,
Ibrahimpattanam Village & Post Office,
Ibrahimpattanam Taluk, Vijayawada City,
Krishna District – 521456, Andhra Pradesh.
3. **The Director,**
State Council of Educational Research and Training
Sri Anjaneya Towers, D.No. 7-104, B-Block, 2nd Floor,
Vijayawada - Mylavaram Rd, Bhimaraju Gutta,
Ibrahimpattanam, Andhra Pradesh 521456.
4. **The Secretary,**
Department of School Education and Literacy,
Ministry of Education,
Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi- 110001.
5. **The Education Secretary,**
(In charge of Higher Education),
Department 'J' Block, 3rd Floor,
Secretariat Building Hyderabad,
Andhra Pradesh-500022.
6. **The Under Secretary (IT and E-governance),**
National Council for Teacher Education,
G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station),
Dwarka, New Delhi-110075.
7. **The Computer Programmer (IT Cell)**
Southern Regional Committee
National Council for Teacher Education,
G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station),
Dwarka, New Delhi- 110075.



Regional Director

